assumes the sale of common stock in this offering at an assumed price to the public of $20.29 per share, which was the
closing price of our common stock on the New York Stock Exchange on January 27, 2004;

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-1

7

�
excludes the sale of up to 4,200,000 shares of common stock, which the underwriters have the option to purchase from us to
cover over-allotments; and

�
excludes 5,958,126 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31,
2003, which had a weighted average exercise price of $7.39 per share.

   In addition, unless we specifically state otherwise, the number of shares of our common stock outstanding in this prospectus is based on the
number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2003.

   On June 26, 2001, we acquired all of the outstanding common stock of Citadel Communications Corporation. In this prospectus, we refer to
Citadel Communications, together with its wholly owned operating subsidiary Citadel Broadcasting Company, prior to June 26, 2001 as our
predecessor company.

3

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Actual

Adjustments
for the initial

public offering (1)

Adjustments
for this

offering (2)
Pro

forma

(as restated)

OPERATING DATA:
Net broadcasting revenue $ 348,869 $ � $ � $ 348,869
Operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation and
amortization and corporate non-cash deferred stock
compensation, shown separately below 221,576 � � 221,576
Corporate non-cash deferred stock compensation 25,886 � � 25,886
Depreciation and amortization 143,079 � � 143,079

Total operating expenses 390,541 390,541

Operating loss (41,672) � � (41,672)
Interest expense, net 61,707 (24,652) (9,692) 27,363

Income (loss) before income tax (benefit) expense (103,379) 24,652 9,692 (69,035)
Income tax (benefit) expense (14,219) 1,050 428 (12,741)

Net income (loss) $ (89,160) $ 23,602 $ 9,264 $ (56,294)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.93) $ (0.43)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (3) 96,134 130,865

OTHER DATA (4):
Cash flow provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 64,104 $ 23,163 $ 9,336 $ 96,603

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-1

8

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Investing activities (14,339) � � (14,339)

Financing activities (48,297) � � (48,297)

(1)
The pro forma adjustments for our initial public offering completed on August 6, 2003 reflect reduced interest expense after giving effect to (i) the
repayment of approximately $448.0 million of senior debt outstanding under our credit facility using the net proceeds from our initial public offering,
(ii) the decrease of our average interest rate on the remaining amounts outstanding under our credit facility to 3.38% during 2002 as a result of

[…]

The pro forma adjustments for this offering reflect reduced interest expense and reduced amortization of deferred financing costs due to the redemption
of approximately $155.6 million of our outstanding 6% subordinated debentures using our net proceeds from this offering, as if these events had
occurred on January 1, 2002. In connection with the redemption of a portion of our outstanding 6% subordinated debentures using our net proceeds
from this offering, we expect to write off a significant portion of our deferred financing costs.

(3)
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding reflects (i) the exchange of each share of Class B common stock into .518 shares of Class A
common stock and the redesignation of the Class A common stock as common stock in connection with our initial public offering, (ii) the sale of
25,300,000 shares of common stock in our initial public offering, (iii) the sale of 8,000,000 newly issued shares of common stock in this offering, and
(iv) all other equity transactions that occurred during 2002 and 2003, as if these events had occurred on January 1, 2002.

(4)
Other data:

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Actual

Adjustments
for the initial

public offering (1)

Adjustments
for this

offering (2)
Pro

forma

The table below reconciles net loss to EBITDA:

Net income (loss) $ (89,160) $ 23,602 $ 9,264 $ (56,294)

Interest expense, net 61,707 (24,652) (9,692) 27,363

Depreciation and amortization 143,079 � � 143,079

Income tax (benefit) expense (14,219) 1,050 428 (12,741)

EBITDA $ 101,407 $ � $ � $ 101,407

We discuss EBITDA and the limitations of this financial measure under "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations�Non-GAAP Financial Measure" on page 29. EBITDA consists of income (loss) from continuing operations, which includes corporate
non-cash deferred stock compensation, before income taxes and, if applicable, before discontinued operations, net of tax plus interest expense (net) and
depreciation and amortization. This term is not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States.

4

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-1

9

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2003

Actual

Adjustments
for the initial

public offering (1)

Adjustments
for this

offering (2)
Pro

forma

OPERATING DATA:
Net broadcasting revenue $ 269,308 $ � $ � $ 269,308
Operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
and corporate non-cash deferred stock compensation, shown
separately below 164,252 � � 164,252
Corporate non-cash deferred stock compensation 8,181 � � 8,181
Depreciation and amortization 105,770 � � 105,770

Total operating expenses 278,203 278,203

Operating loss (8,895) � � (8,895)
Interest expense, net 38,750 (11,310) (7,269) 20,171
Loss on extinguishment of debt 8,154 � � 8,154

Income (loss) before income tax expense (55,799) 11,310 7,269 (37,220)
Income tax expense 20,151 � � 20,151

Net income (loss) $ (75,950) $ 11,310 $ 7,269 $ (57,371)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.74) $ (0.44)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (3) 102,118 130,865

OTHER DATA (4):
Cash flow provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 65,226 $ 10,438 $ 7,002 $ 82,666

Investing activities (175,791) � � (175,791)

Financing activities 120,560 � � 120,560

(1)
The pro forma adjustments for our initial public offering completed on August 6, 2003 reflect reduced interest expense after giving effect to (i) the
repayment of approximately $448.0 million of senior debt outstanding under our credit facility using the net proceeds from our initial public offering,
(ii) the decrease of our average interest rate on the remaining amounts outstanding under our credit facility to 2.75% during the nine months ended
September 30, 2003 as a result of improved leverage ratios due to the repayment of a portion of our credit facility, and (iii) reduced amortization of

[…]

The following table sets forth our cash position and capitalization as of September 30, 2003, on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis.
The pro forma data reflects (i) the sale by us of 8,000,000 newly issued shares of common stock in this offering and the use of all of our net
proceeds from this offering to redeem a portion of our outstanding 6% subordinated debentures, (ii) the repurchase of 53,271 shares of common
stock and cancellation of a related shareholder note on December 31, 2003, and (iii) the sale of 7,250 shares of common stock upon exercise of
outstanding stock options between September 30, 2003 and December 31, 2003.

   In addition, you should read the following table in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of
Operations", "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data", our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes,
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Description of Our Indebtedness" which are
contained later in this prospectus.

Actual Pro forma

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-1

21

(in thousands)

Actual Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,129 $ 12,129

Long-term debt:
Credit facilities:

Revolving credit loans 127,000 127,000
Term loans 69,111 69,111

6% Subordinated Debentures 500,000 344,400
Other debt 970 970

Total debt 697,081 541,481
Less current maturities 4,509 4,509

Total long-term debt 692,572 536,972

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 500,000,000 shares
authorized, 122,911,490 shares outstanding, 130,865,469 shares outstanding,
pro forma 1,229 1,309
Additional paid-in capital 1,470,661 1,625,938
Deferred compensation (7,086) (7,086)
Shareholder notes (1) (2,319) (1,866)
Accumulated deficit (218,745) (218,745)

Total shareholders' equity 1,243,740 1,399,550

Total capitalization $ 1,936,312 $ 1,936,522

(1)
In December 2003, in connection with the termination of an employee and pursuant to a stockholder's agreement between us and this
former employee, we repurchased the unvested portion of common stock held by this former employee, in part, through the
cancellation of a note issued by the employee to us. The note was initially delivered to us by our former employee in partial payment
for this former employee's purchase of our common stock.

17

DILUTION

   On September 30, 2003, we had a net tangible book deficit of $826.0 million or $6.72 per share. Net tangible book deficit is the difference

[…]

statements of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the nine months ended September 30, 2003 also reflect the application
of the net proceeds from our initial public offering on August 6, 2003. The pro forma adjustments have been applied to derive the pro forma
consolidated condensed statements of operations as if these transactions were consummated on January 1 of each period presented. The pro
forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statements of operations.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statements of operations should not be considered indicative of actual results that would
have been achieved had the above transaction been consummated on the dates or for the periods indicated and do not purport to indicate results
of operations as of any future date or for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statements of operations should be
read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

19

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-1

23

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Actual

Adjustments
for the initial

public offering(1)

Adjustments
for this

offering(2)
Pro

forma

(as restated)

OPERATING DATA:
Net broadcasting revenue $ 348,869 $ �$ �$ 348,869

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
shown separately below 92,786 � � 92,786

Selling, general and administrative 116,808 � � 116,808

Corporate general and administrative 10,751 � � 10,751

Corporate non-cash deferred stock compensation 25,886 � � 25,886

Depreciation and amortization 143,079 � � 143,079

Other, net 1,231 � � 1,231

Total operating expenses 390,541 � � 390,541

Operating loss (41,672) � � (41,672)
Interest expense, net 61,707 (24,652) (9,692) 27,363

Income (loss) before income tax (benefit) expense (103,379) 24,652 9,692 (69,035)
Income tax (benefit) expense (14,219) 1,050 428 (12,741)

Net income (loss) $ (89,160) $ 23,602 $ 9,264 $ (56,294)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.93) $ (0.43)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (3) 96,134 130,865

OTHER DATA (4):
Cash flow provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 64,104 $ 23,163 $ 9,336 $ 96,603

Investing activities (14,339) � � (14,339)

Financing activities (48,297) � � (48,297)

(1)
The pro forma adjustments for our initial public offering completed on August 6, 2003 reflect reduced interest expense after giving effect to (i) the
repayment of approximately $448.0 million of senior debt outstanding under our credit facility using the net proceeds from our initial public offering,
(ii) the decrease of our average interest rate on the remaining amounts outstanding under our credit facility to 3.38% during 2002 as a result of
improved leverage ratios due to the repayment of a portion of our credit facility, and (iii) reduced amortization of deferred financing costs due to the

[…]

of approximately $155.6 million of our outstanding 6% subordinated debentures using our net proceeds from this offering, as if these events had
occurred on January 1, 2002. In connection with the redemption of a portion of our outstanding 6% subordinated debentures using our net proceeds

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-1

24

from this offering, we expect to write off a significant portion of our deferred financing costs.

(3)
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding reflects (i) the exchange of each share of Class B common stock into .518 shares of Class A
common stock and the redesignation of the Class A common stock as common stock in connection with our initial public offering, (ii) the sale of
25,300,000 shares of common stock in our initial public offering, (iii) the sale of 8,000,000 newly issued shares of common stock in this offering, and
(iv) all other equity transactions that occurred during 2002 and 2003, as if these events had occurred on January 1, 2002.

20

(4)
Other data:

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Actual

Adjustments
for the initial

public offering(1)

Adjustments
for this

offering(2)
Pro

forma

The table below reconciles net loss to EBITDA:
Net income (loss) $ (89,160) $ 23,602 $ 9,264 $ (56,294)

Interest expense, net 61,707 (24,652) (9,692) 27,363

Depreciation and amortization 143,079 � � 143,079

Income tax (benefit) expense (14,219) 1,050 428 (12,741)

EBITDA $ 101,407 $ � $ � $ 101,407

   We discuss EBITDA and the limitations of this financial measure under "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations�Non-GAAP Financial Measure" on page 29. EBITDA consists of income (loss) from continuing operations, which
includes corporate non-cash deferred stock compensation, before income taxes and, if applicable, before discontinued operations, net of tax plus
interest expense (net) and depreciation and amortization. This term is not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States.